LIST OF APPROVED PERMANENT RULES
January 29, 2026 Meeting

AGRICULTURE, BOARD OF

Soil Testing Service 02 NCAC 37 .0201
Plant Analysis Service 02 NCAC 37 .0202
Nematode Advisory Service 02 NCAC 37 .0203

CRIMINAL JUSTICE EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

Medical Examination 12 NCAC 09B .0104
Certification Training for Radar Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0212
Certification Training for Radar/Time-Distance 12 NCAC 09B .0213
Supplemental SMI Training 12 NCAC 09B .0215
Re-Certification Course for Radar Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0220
Re-Certification Course for Radar/Time-Distance Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0221
Re-Certification Course for Time-Distance Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0222
Certification Training for LIDAR Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0238
Re-Certification Training Course for Lidar Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0240
Certification Training for Radar/Lidar Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0242
Re-Certification Training Course for Radar/Lidar Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0243
Certification Training for Radar/Time-Distance/Lidar Oper... 12 NCAC 09B .0244
Re-Certification Training Course for Radar/Time-Distance/... 12 NCAC 09B .0245
Terms and Conditions of Specialized Instructor Certification 12 NCAC 09B .0305
Instructor Certification Renewal 12 NCAC 09B .0312
Comprehensive Written Examination - Basic SMI Certification 12 NCAC 09B .0408
Satisfaction of Training - SMI Operators 12 NCAC 09B .0409
Certification of School Directors 12 NCAC 09B .0501
Post Delivery Report of Training Course Presentation 12 NCAC 09C .0212
Speed Measurement Instrument (SMI) Operators Certification... 12 NCAC 09C .0308
Recertification Following Separation 12 NCAC 09C .0311
Approved Speed-Measuring Instruments 12 NCAC 09C .0601
Speed-Measuring Instrument Accuracy Tests and Operational... 12 NCAC 09C .0607
Speed-Measuring Instrument Operating Procedures 12 NCAC 09C .0608
Law Enforcement Professional Certificate Program 12 NCAC 09D .0101
General Provisions 12 NCAC 09D .0102
Intermediate Law Enforcement Certificate 12 NCAC 09D .0104
Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate 12 NCAC 09D .0105
Method of Application 12 NCAC 09D .0106
Juvenile Justice Professional Certificate Program 12 NCAC 09D .0201
General Provisions 12 NCAC 09D .0202
Intermediate Criminal Justice Certificate 12 NCAC 09D .0204
Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate 12 NCAC 09D .0205
Method of Application 12 NCAC 09D .0206
Medical Examination 12 NCAC 09G .0205

Terms and Conditions of Specialized Instructor Certification 12 NCAC 09G .0311




State Corrections Professional Certificate Program
General Provisions

Intermediate State Corrections Certificate

Advanced State Corrections Certificate

Method of Application

Instructor and Professional Lecturer Certification Forms
Course Management Forms

Basic Law Enforcement Training (BLET) Course Forms
Commission-Accredited Delivery Site Administration Forms

Medical Forms
Speed Measurement Instrument (SMI) Forms
Professional Certificates Forms

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Purpose
Required Foot Conversion

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION
Malt Beverage Product Approval: Listing in State
Wine Approvals; Listing In State

Spiritous Liquor Product Approvals

Spiritous Liquor Product Lists

Samples Required on Request

New Filing Required Upon Transfer of Brand
Packaging Requirements

Labels to be Submitted to Commission

Labels Contents: Malt Beverages

Label Contents: Wine

All Containers to Have Label

Label Alteration

Growlers

Growlers: Cleaning, Sanitizing, Filling and Sealing
Application of Standards

Prohibited Practices

Containers

Seizure of Substandard Wine

Inspection of Premises

Record Keeping Requirements: Sales Tickets
Sanitation

Operation of Licensed Premises: Employees
Off-Site Storage Location

Approved Brands Only

Sales and Purchase Restrictions: Records
Holding of Checks Prohibited

Collection of Amount of Sale

12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC
12 NCAC

14B NCAC
14B NCAC

14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC

09G
09G
09G
09G
09G
09l
09l
09l
09l
09l
09l
09l

03
03

15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C
15C

.0601
.0602
.0604
.0605
.0606
.0101
.0102
.0103
.0104
.0105
.0106
.0107

.0601
.0602

.0201
.0202
.0203
.0204
.0205
.0206
.0301
.0302
.0303
.0304
.0305
.0306
.0307
.0308
.0401
.0402
.0403
.0404
.0501
.0502
.0503
.0504
.0505
.0601
.0602
.0603
.0604



Platform Sales
Draught Malt Beverage Sales: Accessories Deliveries
Malt Beverage and Wine Shipments to Military Bases

WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION

Paynes Branch Game Land in Forsyth and Stokes Counties
Catawba, Iredell, Lincoln, and Mecklenburg Counties
Davidson County

Caldwell County

Purpose of Wildlife Service Agents

Appointment of Wildlife Service Agents

Wildlife Service Agent Agreement

Wildlife Service Agent Terms and Conditions
Appointment Termination

Application for Licensure

Cages
Records

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

North Carolina Read to Achieve Program
Definitions

Complaint Procedures for Federal Programs
Child Nutrition Procedures

INTERPRETER AND TRANSLITERATOR LICENSING BOARD
The Application Package and Requirements for Licensure

CLINICAL MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELORS, BOARD OF LICENSED
Definitions

Board Agreements With Programs

Program Operations and Procedures for All Participants

Program Operations and Procedures for Board Referrals

Confidentiality
Periodic Reporting of Anonymized Information to the Board

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
Requirements for Licensing

STATE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMISSION
Compensatory Time

14B NCAC
14B NCAC
14B NCAC

15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC
15A NCAC

16 NCAC
16 NCAC
16 NCAC
16 NCAC

21 NCAC

21 NCAC
21 NCAC
21 NCAC
21 NCAC
21 NCAC
21 NCAC

21 NCAC

25 NCAC

15C
15C
15C

10D
10F
10F
10F
10G
10G
10G
10G
10G
10H
10H
10H

06D
O6H
06H
06H

25

53
53
53
53
53
53

56

01E

.0605
.0606
.0607

.0295
.0307
.0324
.0338
.0401
.0402
.0403
.0405
.0406
1101
1104
1107

.0508
.0101
.0103
.0104

.0202

.1001
.1002
.1003
.1004
.1005
.1006

.0501

.1006



