

LIST OF APPROVED PERMANENT RULES
January 29, 2026 Meeting

AGRICULTURE, BOARD OF

<u>Soil Testing Service</u>	02 NCAC 37 .0201
<u>Plant Analysis Service</u>	02 NCAC 37 .0202
<u>Nematode Advisory Service</u>	02 NCAC 37 .0203

CRIMINAL JUSTICE EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

<u>Medical Examination</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0104
<u>Certification Training for Radar Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0212
<u>Certification Training for Radar/Time-Distance</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0213
<u>Supplemental SMI Training</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0215
<u>Re-Certification Course for Radar Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0220
<u>Re-Certification Course for Radar/Time-Distance Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0221
<u>Re-Certification Course for Time-Distance Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0222
<u>Certification Training for LIDAR Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0238
<u>Re-Certification Training Course for Lidar Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0240
<u>Certification Training for Radar/Lidar Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0242
<u>Re-Certification Training Course for Radar/Lidar Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0243
<u>Certification Training for Radar/Time-Distance/Lidar Oper...</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0244
<u>Re-Certification Training Course for Radar/Time-Distance/...</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0245
<u>Terms and Conditions of Specialized Instructor Certification</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0305
<u>Instructor Certification Renewal</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0312
<u>Comprehensive Written Examination - Basic SMI Certification</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0408
<u>Satisfaction of Training - SMI Operators</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0409
<u>Certification of School Directors</u>	12 NCAC 09B .0501
<u>Post Delivery Report of Training Course Presentation</u>	12 NCAC 09C .0212
<u>Speed Measurement Instrument (SMI) Operators Certification...</u>	12 NCAC 09C .0308
<u>Recertification Following Separation</u>	12 NCAC 09C .0311
<u>Approved Speed-Measuring Instruments</u>	12 NCAC 09C .0601
<u>Speed-Measuring Instrument Accuracy Tests and Operational...</u>	12 NCAC 09C .0607
<u>Speed-Measuring Instrument Operating Procedures</u>	12 NCAC 09C .0608
<u>Law Enforcement Professional Certificate Program</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0101
<u>General Provisions</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0102
<u>Intermediate Law Enforcement Certificate</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0104
<u>Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0105
<u>Method of Application</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0106
<u>Juvenile Justice Professional Certificate Program</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0201
<u>General Provisions</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0202
<u>Intermediate Criminal Justice Certificate</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0204
<u>Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0205
<u>Method of Application</u>	12 NCAC 09D .0206
<u>Medical Examination</u>	12 NCAC 09G .0205
<u>Terms and Conditions of Specialized Instructor Certification</u>	12 NCAC 09G .0311

<u>State Corrections Professional Certificate Program</u>	12 NCAC	09G	.0601
<u>General Provisions</u>	12 NCAC	09G	.0602
<u>Intermediate State Corrections Certificate</u>	12 NCAC	09G	.0604
<u>Advanced State Corrections Certificate</u>	12 NCAC	09G	.0605
<u>Method of Application</u>	12 NCAC	09G	.0606
<u>Instructor and Professional Lecturer Certification Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0101
<u>Course Management Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0102
<u>Basic Law Enforcement Training (BLET) Course Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0103
<u>Commission-Accredited Delivery Site Administration Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0104
<u>Medical Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0105
<u>Speed Measurement Instrument (SMI) Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0106
<u>Professional Certificates Forms</u>	12 NCAC	09I	.0107

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

<u>Purpose</u>	14B NCAC	03	.0601
<u>Required Foot Conversion</u>	14B NCAC	03	.0602

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION

<u>Malt Beverage Product Approval: Listing in State</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0201
<u>Wine Approvals; Listing In State</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0202
<u>Spiritous Liquor Product Approvals</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0203
<u>Spiritous Liquor Product Lists</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0204
<u>Samples Required on Request</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0205
<u>New Filing Required Upon Transfer of Brand</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0206
<u>Packaging Requirements</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0301
<u>Labels to be Submitted to Commission</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0302
<u>Labels Contents: Malt Beverages</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0303
<u>Label Contents: Wine</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0304
<u>All Containers to Have Label</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0305
<u>Label Alteration</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0306
<u>Growlers</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0307
<u>Growlers: Cleaning, Sanitizing, Filling and Sealing</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0308
<u>Application of Standards</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0401
<u>Prohibited Practices</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0402
<u>Containers</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0403
<u>Seizure of Substandard Wine</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0404
<u>Inspection of Premises</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0501
<u>Record Keeping Requirements: Sales Tickets</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0502
<u>Sanitation</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0503
<u>Operation of Licensed Premises: Employees</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0504
<u>Off-Site Storage Location</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0505
<u>Approved Brands Only</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0601
<u>Sales and Purchase Restrictions: Records</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0602
<u>Holding of Checks Prohibited</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0603
<u>Collection of Amount of Sale</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0604

<u>Platform Sales</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0605
<u>Draught Malt Beverage Sales: Accessories Deliveries</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0606
<u>Malt Beverage and Wine Shipments to Military Bases</u>	14B NCAC	15C	.0607

WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION

<u>Paynes Branch Game Land in Forsyth and Stokes Counties</u>	15A NCAC	10D	.0295
<u>Catawba, Iredell, Lincoln, and Mecklenburg Counties</u>	15A NCAC	10F	.0307
<u>Davidson County</u>	15A NCAC	10F	.0324
<u>Caldwell County</u>	15A NCAC	10F	.0338
<u>Purpose of Wildlife Service Agents</u>	15A NCAC	10G	.0401
<u>Appointment of Wildlife Service Agents</u>	15A NCAC	10G	.0402
<u>Wildlife Service Agent Agreement</u>	15A NCAC	10G	.0403
<u>Wildlife Service Agent Terms and Conditions</u>	15A NCAC	10G	.0405
<u>Appointment Termination</u>	15A NCAC	10G	.0406
<u>Application for Licensure</u>	15A NCAC	10H	.1101
<u>Cages</u>	15A NCAC	10H	.1104
<u>Records</u>	15A NCAC	10H	.1107

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

<u>North Carolina Read to Achieve Program</u>	16 NCAC	06D	.0508
<u>Definitions</u>	16 NCAC	06H	.0101
<u>Complaint Procedures for Federal Programs</u>	16 NCAC	06H	.0103
<u>Child Nutrition Procedures</u>	16 NCAC	06H	.0104

INTERPRETER AND TRANSLITERATOR LICENSING BOARD

<u>The Application Package and Requirements for Licensure</u>	21 NCAC	25	.0202
---	---------	----	-------

CLINICAL MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELORS, BOARD OF LICENSED

<u>Definitions</u>	21 NCAC	53	.1001
<u>Board Agreements With Programs</u>	21 NCAC	53	.1002
<u>Program Operations and Procedures for All Participants</u>	21 NCAC	53	.1003
<u>Program Operations and Procedures for Board Referrals</u>	21 NCAC	53	.1004
<u>Confidentiality</u>	21 NCAC	53	.1005
<u>Periodic Reporting of Anonymized Information to the Board</u>	21 NCAC	53	.1006

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR

<u>Requirements for Licensing</u>	21 NCAC	56	.0501
-----------------------------------	---------	----	-------

STATE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMISSION

<u>Compensatory Time</u>	25 NCAC	01E	.1006
--------------------------	---------	-----	-------